503991961 09/06/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4038618

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| MR FRANC KOLJAKA | 08/11/2016 |
| MR VASILIY P. ABRAMOV | 08/30/2016 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | CUTTING EDGE MEDICAL LLC |
|-----------------|---------------------------|
| Street Address: | 1044 EAST CHESTNUT STREET |
| City: | LOUISVILLE |
| State/Country: | KENTUCKY |
| Postal Code: | 40204 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 15256856 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 502-641-9467

Email: jvdb@patents.win.net

Correspondent Name: JOHN E VANDERBURGH

Address Line 1: 7610 DUDLEY SQUARE DRIVE

Address Line 4: LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 40222

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | CEM 103 |
|-------------------------|---------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | JOHN E. VANDERBURGH |
| SIGNATURE: | /jvanderburgh/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 09/06/2016 |

Total Attachments: 2

source=assignment#page1.tif source=assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 503991961 REEL: 039636 FRAME: 0995

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

WHEREAS, Franc Koljaka of 77Sunset Beach Road, Branford, CT 06405 and Vasiliy Abramov of 2356 Page Avenue, Louisville, KY 40205, have invented certain new and useful improvements and inventions in: SURGICAL SAW BLADE which improvements and inventions are described in the application for United States patent executed concurrently herewith and designated as Docket No.: CEM 103, filed on, 2015 as Serial Number

(John E. Vanderburgh Reg. No. 24,041 is hereby authorized to insert the filing date and serial number when known)

WHEREAS, Cutting Edge Medical, LLC, having an office at 1044 East Chestnut Street, Louisville, KY (including successors and assigns)(hereinafter the COMPANY) is desirous of acquiring our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements and inventions and any foreign patents acquired thereon, and the said application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar(\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we, Franc Koljaka and Vasiliy Abramov, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the COMPANY and its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements and inventions, and the rights of priority thereto pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and the said applications and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in The United States and any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications, tissue the patents on the aforesaid applications to the COMPANY, or its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the COMPANY or its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to any of us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the COMPANY, or its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

PATENT REEL: 039636 FRAME: 0996

ASSIGNMENT PAGE 2 OF TWO PAGES

RECORDED: 09/06/2016

| and a series of the series of | hereunto set my hand and scal this |
|---|--|
| day of <u>Agrad</u> 2016. | 7.0. NA. |
| | Franc Koljaka |
| State of Connecticut) | Franc Koljaka |
| State of Connecticut) County of New Haven) | |
| County of New Haven | |
| | |
| On this 1177 day of August, 2 | 2016 before me, a Notary Publican and for the |
| State of Connecticut aforesaid, personally | appeared Franc Koljaka, to me known and |
| known to me to be the person of that nam | The state of the s |
| instrument, and he acknowledged the san | ne to be his free act and deed. |
| WITNESS my hand and official seal: | • / |
| Sio | nature 1/15/11/1/14/14/4/25 Notary Public My Commission expires Sept. 30,2017 |
| | Notary Public |
| | My Commission expires Sept. 30,2019 |
| | 2, |
| | |
| THE PERCONAL PARTY AND HONOLOND A | 3 3 3 3 3 |
| day of 30 2016. | hereunto set my hand and scal this August |
| any or 20 voice | |
| | Marine Ma |
| | Vasiliy Abramov |
| Commonwealth of Kentucky) | Vasiliy Alramov |
| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | Vasiliy Abramov |
| Commonwealth of Kentucky)) County of Jefferson) | Vasiliy Alramov |
| County of Jefferson) | Vasiliy Aframov |
| County of Jefferson) On this 30 day of Agazor : | Vasiliy Abramov 2016 before me, a Notary Publican and for the |
| County of Jefferson On this <u>70</u> day of <u>Agazor</u> , 2 Commonwealth and County aforesaid, po | Vasiliy Abramov 2016 before me, a Notary Publican and for the crsonally appeared Franc Koljaka, to me known |
| County of Jefferson On this <u>70</u> day of <u>Acceptor</u> Commonwealth and County aforesaid, per and known to me to be the person of that | Vasiliy Abramov 2016 before me, a Notary Publican and for the ersonally appeared Franc Koljaka, to me known name, who signed and sealed the foregoing |
| County of Jefferson On this 30 day of 4320-7.2 Commonwealth and County aforesaid, per and known to me to be the person of that instrument, and he acknowledged the sar | Vasiliy Abramov 2016 before me, a Notary Publican and for the ersonally appeared Franc Koljaka, to me known name, who signed and sealed the foregoing |
| County of Jefferson On this <u>70</u> day of <u>Acceptor</u> Commonwealth and County aforesaid, per and known to me to be the person of that | Vasiliy Abramov 2016 before me, a Notary Publican and for the ersonally appeared Franc Koljaka, to me known name, who signed and sealed the foregoing |
| County of Jefferson On this 70 day of 4020 Commonwealth and County aforesaid, peand known to me to be the person of that instrument, and he acknowledged the san WITNESS my hand and official seal: | Vasiliy Abramov 2016 before me, a Notary Publican and for the ersonally appeared Franc Koljaka, to me known name, who signed and sealed the foregoing |
| County of Jefferson On this 70 day of 4020 Commonwealth and County aforesaid, peand known to me to be the person of that instrument, and he acknowledged the san WITNESS my hand and official seal: | Vasiliy Abramov 2016 before me, a Notary Publican and for the ersonally appeared Franc Koljaka, to me known name, who signed and sealed the foregoing ne to be his free act and deed. |
| County of Jefferson On this 70 day of 4020 Commonwealth and County aforesaid, peand known to me to be the person of that instrument, and he acknowledged the san WITNESS my hand and official seal: | Vasiliy Abramov 2016 before me, a Notary Publican and for the ersonally appeared Franc Koljaka, to me known name, who signed and sealed the foregoing ne to be his free act and deed. |
| County of Jefferson On this 70 day of 4020 Commonwealth and County aforesaid, peand known to me to be the person of that instrument, and he acknowledged the san WITNESS my hand and official seal: | Vasiliy Abramov 2016 before me, a Notary Publican and for the ersonally appeared Franc Koljaka, to me known name, who signed and sealed the foregoing ne to be his free act and deed. nature |
| County of Jefferson On this 70 day of 4020 Commonwealth and County aforesaid, peand known to me to be the person of that instrument, and he acknowledged the san WITNESS my hand and official seal: | Vasiliy Abramov 2016 before me, a Notary Publican and for the ersonally appeared Franc Koljaka, to me known name, who signed and sealed the foregoing ne to be his free act and deed. nature |
| County of Jefferson On this 70 day of 4020 Commonwealth and County aforesaid, peand known to me to be the person of that instrument, and he acknowledged the san WITNESS my hand and official seal: | Vasiliy Abramov 2016 before me, a Notary Publican and for the ersonally appeared Franc Koljaka, to me known name, who signed and sealed the foregoing ne to be his free act and deed. nature Notary Public ALDIN SECINEVIC Notary Public |
| County of Jefferson On this 70 day of 4020 Commonwealth and County aforesaid, peand known to me to be the person of that instrument, and he acknowledged the san WITNESS my hand and official seal: | Vasiliy Abramov 2016 before me, a Notary Publican and for the ersonally appeared Franc Koljaka, to me known name, who signed and sealed the foregoing ne to be his free act and deed. nature |

PATENT REEL: 039636 FRAME: 0997